Issued:

05/23/88
Revised: 12/07/06

WATEROUS

WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

Y SERIES CHAIN DRIVE TRANSMISSION

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T1 Ball bearing T30 Shim, bearing housing, 0.005 (blue) and 0.010 (brown) in. thick
T2 Spacer, coupling shaft T31 Pump support housing
T3 Ball bearing, drive shaft pilot T32 Bearing lock washer
T4 Shift collar T33 Bearing lock nut
T5 Drive sprocket T34 Qil circulating pump
T6 Needle bearing T37 Pivot pin, 5/8 x 2-3/4 in.
T7 Thrust washer T38 Locking arm assembly
T8 Hex hd screw w/thread sealant, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in. T39 O-ring, 1/4 x 3/8 in.
T9 Lock washer, 3/8 in. T40 Shifter shoe
T10 Drive gear or pulse generator, tachometer T41 Shim, coupling shaft housing, 0.005 (blue), 0.007 (natural) and
T11 Drive shaft housing subassembly 0.010 (brown) in. thick
T12 Cotter pin, SS, 1/8 x 1-3/4 in. T42 Coupling shaft housing
T13 Drive shaft T43 Shaft nut
T14 Oil seal sleeve T44 Coupling shaft
T15 Ball bearing, drive shaft T45 Oil seal, 2-1/2 x 3-1/4 or 2-3/4 x 3-1/2 in.
T17 Drive shaft housing gasket T46 Shift shaft
T18 Drive chain T47 Sector gear
T19 Oil seal, 1-7/8 x 2-3/4 in. T48 Gear sector spacer
T22 Lock washer, 5/16 in. T49 O-ring, 7/8 x 1 in.
T23 Oil seal housing T50 Shift shaft bushing
T24 Oil seal housing gasket T51 Spirol pin, SS, 5/16 x 1-3/8 in.
T25 Ball bearing, driven shaft T52 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 in., Grade 5
T26 Driven sprocket T53 Lock washer, 1/2 in.
T27 Breather, 1/2 NPT T54 Spirol pin, heavy duty, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in. (prior to 9/25/98 on
T28 Chain case assembly (Supplied as assembly only consisting of pneumatic shift, prior to 12/20/02 on manual or electric shift).
mid section and bottom section) T55 Shift cover
T29 Bearing spacer, driven shaft T56 Shift cover gasket

PLEASE NOTE

WHEN ORDERING PARTS PLEASE SUPPLY PUMP SERIAL NUMBER

SPL81617
PAGE 1 OF 14



WATEROUS

WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

Y SERIES CHAIN DRIVE TRANSMISSION

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T57 Street elbow, 90°, 1/2 in. NPT T89 Driven gear, tachometer
T58 Magnetic drain plug, 3/4 in. NPT T90 Driven gear sleeve, tachometer
T59 Spring housing, shift arm T93 Hex hd screw, 1/2-20 x 1-3/4 in.
T60 Spirol pin, SS, 1/4 x 1-1/4 in. T94 Washer, plain, 1-1/4 in.
T61 Shift arm spring T95 Bearing spacer, driven shaft
T62 Shift arm T96 Gasket, oil pump
T64 Hose, oil pump to spray tube T97 Hex hd screw, 5/15-18 x 3-1/4 in.
T65 Chain case cap T98 Square hd pip plug, 1/2 in. NPT, steel
T66 Straight adapter union, 1/2 in. T99 Spacer, cap
T67 Hose, sump to oil pump T100 Spacer, cap (YC, YD, YE & YF)
T68 Hex hd screw, 1/2-20 x 2-1/4 (YB) or 4-1/2 in. (YC) or 5in., T101 Nipple, pipe, 1/2 in. NPT
5-1/2in. and 6 in. (YD) T102 Tee, pipe, 1/2 in. NPT
T69 Hex nut, 1/2-20 T103 Pin, dowel, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in. (YB) or 3in. (YC)
T70 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 in. (YB) or 3-1/2 in. (YC) or T104 Spacer, tachometer gear
4-1/2in., 4-3/4in. and 5 in. (YD) T105 Ring, retaining (chain repairs)
T72 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1 in., Grade 5 (with thread sealant) T106 Hex hd screw, 1/2-20 x 2 in.
T73 Square hd pipe plug, 3/4 in. NPT T108 Spirol pin, heavy duty, 1/16 x 1/4 in. (chain repairs)
T75 Shifter shoe (included with fork T80) T109 Stud, 1/2-13 x 1/2-20, 4-1/4 in. (YC only) or 5-1/4 in. (YD)
Available individually for repairs T110 Stud, 1/2-20 x 1/2-20, 4-3/4 (YC only) or 6, 6-1/4 in. (YD)
T76 Shift shoe stud (included with fork T80) T112 Lower shift shaft bearing
Available individually for repairs T131 Pin, dowel, 3/8 x 1 in. (part of T28)
T80 Shift fork (supplied with shifter shoe T75 and shifter shoe studs T76) T132 Oil strainer
T83 Connecting pin set (chain repairs) T133 Hex hd screw, 3/8-16 x 1 in.
T85 Drain pipe T134 Sight plug
T86 Adjusting screw T135 Shaft, driven
T87 Adjusting screw retainer T136 Square key, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in.
T88 Driven gear bushing, tachometer

SPL81617
PAGE 2 OF 14
REV: 12/07/06



WATEROUS

WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

Y SERIES CHAIN DRIVE TRANSMISSION

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T138 V-ring flinger (used prior to 8/26/93) T176 Retaining washer
Sealing boot (used after 8/26/93) T177 Dowel pin, 1/2 x 1-3/4 in. (YF only)
T139 Serial plate T178 Hex nut, 12-13
T140 Round hd drive screw, No. 6 x 1/4 in. T179 Socket hd screw, 5/16-24 x 1
T141 Gasket and shim kit, consists of: T17, T24, T30, T39, T41, T43, T180 Magnetic pickup
T49, T56, T94, T96, T108 and T182 T181 O-ring, 5/8-3/4 in.
T147 Stud, 1/2-13 x 1/2 x 1-3/4 in. (YE) or 8-3/4 in. (YF) T182 O-ring, 4-3/4 x5 in.
T148 Stud, 1/2-13 x 1/2-20 x 7-1/2 in. (YE) T184 Ball bearing, double row
T149 Stud, 1/2-13 x 1/2-20 x 6-1/2 in. (YE) T185 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 in., Grade 5 (wtih thread sealant)
T150 Stud, 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 x 8-3/8 in. (YE) or 9-1/2 in. (YF) T186 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 in., Grade 5 (with thread sealant)
T151 Stud, 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 x 8 in. (YE) T187 Oil seal, 3-1/2 x 4-3/8 in.
T152 Stud, 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 x 7 in. (YE) T190 Bearing sleeve
T153 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 6 in. (YE) T191 Stud, 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 x 2-3/4 in. (YD)
T154 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 7 in. (YE) or 8 in. (YF) T230 Drive shaft spacer
T155 Hex hd screw, 1/2-20 x 6-1/4 in. (YE) T231 Oil seal, 2-1/2 x 3-1/2 in.
T156 Hex hd screw, 1/2-20 x 6-1/4 in. (YE) or 1/2-13 x 9 in. (YF) T237 Shoulder screw, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in. (after 9/25/98 on pneumatic
T157 Hex hd screw, 1/2-20 x —-1/4 in. (YE) shift, after 12/20/02 on manual or electric shift)
T158 Hex hd screw, 1/2-20 x 7-1/2 in. (YE) T238 Lock nut, 5/16-18 in. (after 9/25/98 on pneumatic shift, after
T159 Coupling pipe, 1/2 NPT 12/20/02 on manual or electric shift)
T160 Pipe nipple, 1/2 x 3-1/2 NPT T239 Spacer, tachometer
T173 Actuating shift lever T240 Hex hd screw, 1/2/20 x 2-1/2 in.
T174 Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 in. (YB) T241 Hex hd screw with thread sealant, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 in.
T175 Pipe plug, 1 NPT

SPL81617
PAGE 3 OF 14
REV: 12/07/06



PUMP

T68 T65
USED PRIOR MOUNTING T69 SEE THE LAST PAGE
TO 2/17/03 FLANGE \@/ FOR THESE FASTENERS
T240™

USED AFTER
2/17/03

CONFIGURATION SHOWN FOR
YB, YBX MODELS, SEE THE
NEXT TO LAST PAGE FOR
SPECIFIC SPACER DETAILS

USED PRIOR
TO 2-1-93 153

T24%

DRAIN VALVE
MOUNTING PAD

T46 (REF)

PRIMING PUMP
MOUNTING PADS

@\

T8
T9 1141
2 IN. DRIVELINE
2.35 IN. DRIVELINE
LESS OUTPUT GASSHK‘ETK‘_AFND
COUPLING SHAFT

T8 (PRIOR TO *xPART OF T141 (GASKET AND SHIM KIT)

5/6/04)
T247 (AFTER 5/6/04) INPUT SIDE OF CASE
235 IN. DRIVELINE (MODEL YB, YBX SHOWN)

(SEE DRIVELINE PAGES)

SEE FLANGE DETAIL
AND TABLE ABOVE

FASTENER TYPE AND LENGTH

HOLE NO. TYPE THREAD | LENGTH
9 TO 15 |HEX HD SCREW| 1/2-20 1-3/4
16 TO 19 |HEX HD SCREW]| 1/2-13 1-1/4

OPTIONAL CABLE
PART NO. 63033,

MAY NOT HAVE BEEN
SUPPLIED BY WATEROUS

OPTIONAL MECHANICAL
DRIVE TACHOMETER.

TO

OPERATOR'S

OPTIONAL ELECTRONIC
TACHOMETER

SPL 81617
PAGE 4 OF 14
REV: 12/07/06



SHIM SO THAT DRIVEN SHAFT IS LIMITED
T30% 70 0.005-0.010 IN. AXIAL FLOAT

T64
OR
T67
T96x% 165
N
~ \
PUMP T86\
SHIFT
e MOUNTING | 87
PAD 5
T72 (MANUAL OR T56x

ELECTRIC SHIFT)
T186 (PNEUMATIC SHIFT) 155

T53

WITHOUT 1
PARKING BRAKE ‘
T67
(TO Ol
. STRAINER N @
BELOW)
- s \\’\\ ™ FURNISHED ONLY T134
\ T101 WITH MANUAL ) 128
NS o SHIFT OPTION T139 ‘ > ’
\ ) O~ N /O/
T102 T140 -
(@)
(\\\v
OPTIONAL BRAKE
MOUNTING PROVISION
/ \
19
2 IN. DRIVELINE < 8 T134
T67 (SIGHT PLUG LOCATION
T8 (PRIOR TO  T9 S (TO LUBE PRIOR TO 8/1/90)
T14/ 5/6/04) — PUMP T73
T241 (AFTER 5/6/04) CONFIGURATION 742 ABOVE)
4-25-93 TO 4-1-95
GASKET AND
SHIM KIT 1182
*PART OF T141 (GASKET AND SHIM KIT)
2.35 IN. DRIVELINE CONFIGURATION
PRIOR TO 4-25-93
T132
ST}jJ*SO THAT DRIVE LINE IS LIMTED Ly st
ON STANDARD CASES
TO 0.005-0.010 AXIAL PLAY [ACF]NTFEEUE’?T;%N T4 (SEE NOTE) OUTPUT SIDE OF CASE =
(MODEL YB. YBX SHOWN) SPL 81617

PAGE 5 OF 14
REV: 12/07/06



Ték

T147

GASKET AND
SHIM KIT

*PART OF T147 (GASKET AND SHIM KIT)

T4

SHIM SO THAT DRIVE LINE IS LIMITED
TO 0.005-0.010 AXIAL PLAY

SHIM SO THAT DRIVEN SHAFT IS LIMTED
T30% 70 0.005-0.010 IN. AXIAL FLOAT

Q pe—
o~ T27 BN
\ N
hRN
\ PUMP T86 ™ \
SHFT
R MOUNTING 187 \ T65
PAD
T72 MANUAL OR Thox
47 ELECTRIC SHFT)
To ol T186 (PNEUMATIC SHIFT) —
STRAINER QAN ‘
BELOW) T53 [ \ Lo N
\ > .,,\
Q
o FURNISHED ONLY T134 ‘“\“‘\\’
T101 WITH MANUAL L. N -
SHFT OPTION 7439 '
798 ) ’
\ 6%
T102 T140
T47%
(SEE NOTE) /
T42 \\ /
. . .
19 % )
P
T67 ‘
4 (TO LURE
PUMP T73
T66 ABOVE)
T132
OUTPUT SIDE OF CASE STRAINER LOCATION SPL 81617
SPECIAL CONFIGURATION WITH INPUT COUPLING SHAFT ONLY 157 ON STANDARD CASES PAGE 6 OF 14

(LESS OUTPUT COUPLING SHAFT)
REV: 12/07/06



SHIM SO THAT DRIVEN SHAFT IS LIMITED
T30% 10 0.005-0.010 IN. AXIAL FLOAT

T65
Q —
N T27 N
N
AN
PUMP T86 \ \
SHIFT ™~ | o \
MOUNTING 187
PAD 2
T72 (MANUAL OR T56%
ELECTRIC SHIFT)
T186 (PNEUMATIC SHFT) 155 8
\‘ - /o
153 [ ‘ J ) ‘o
(TO alL ©
STRAINER )
BELOW) / 5
f S FURNISHED ONLY T134 / N
AN I WITH MANUAL . D 108
L X}—HFT OPTION T139 P ’
~
- N v ’ O
T102 wﬁm o
(TO LUBE
/ <
L e
Te6
\
~
157
(SIGHT PLUG LOCATION
T141 PRIOR TQ 8/1/90)
173
GASKET AND
SHIM KIT
xPART OF T141 (GASKET AND SHIM KIT) TRANSFER CASE

(NOT SUPPLIED BY WATEROUS)
T41%
SHIM HERE AND/OR ELSEWHERE IN
TRANSFER CASE SO THAT CHAIN
CASE DRIVE LINE IS LIMITED TO

0.005-0.010 IN. AXIAL FLOAT. SPL 81617

OUTPUT sSIDE OF CASE PAGE 7 OF 14
(SPECIAL DIRECT COUPLED CONFIGURATION) REV: 12/07/06




(PRIOR TO
T43 4-20-98)
T43=

(AFTER 4-20-98)
TORQUE TO 475-525 LB-FT

LONG CONNECTING PIN MUST BE TOWARD
QUTSIDE EDGE OF GUIDE PLATE

NORMAL

ARRANGEMENT QUTPUT END

129

SPECIAL SHORT
COUPLING SHAFT

T108%=
CONNECTING PIN SET

SPECIAL
DIRECT COUPLED

THESE PARTS NOT SUPPLIED
BY WATEROUS CO.

T138 TS
(USED PRIOR
TO 8/26/93) T136

USED PRIOR
TO 2/17/03

USED AFTER
2/17/03

USED PRIDR
TO 2/17/03

Wl
T
&) i
LN \\\\\\\\
A
7138 i
(USED AFTER \\N
8/26/93) \\S&\\
\ USED AFTER \
T5 \ ELECTRIC OR T238
27103 \MANUAL SHIFT AFTER ™~
~ T47 12/20/02 T50
(PRIOR TO 7-1-96)
CHAMFERED END OF 137 1237 T190
T10 15 T6 SHIFT COLLAR TO FACE AFTER ~ ‘ (AFTER 7-1-96)
(MECH. DRIVE T7 ‘ DRIVE SPROCKET ‘ 12/20/02 o)
TACH) C o) PRIOR TO
7230 e‘ ) Tou
(NO. TACH) %%% G Gt T39% ‘//\ 12/20/02 PRIOR TO
e 9-25-98
< ‘% ° /\ 713 138 B T238
‘\\N\; - (WITH TACH) 2 =
> “\H \ 110 9-25-98

>

1173
PNEUMATIC SHIFT

- o S T40 ‘
ELECTRONIC T4
’ TACH.) @ \/' 176
INPUT END NN -

T141

(PRIOR TO (AFTER 4-20-98)

4-20-98)
GASKET AND TORQUE TO 475-525 LB-FT
SHIM KIT @

2 IN. HEAVY DUTY DRIVE LINE COMPONENTS SPL 81617
*PART OF T141 (GASKET AND SHIM KIT)

(MODELS YB, YC. YD, YE AND YF) PAGE 8 OF 14
REV: 12/07/06




LONG CONNECTING PIN MUST BE TOWARD
OUTSIDE EDGE OF GUIDE PLATE

718

T108%« 183

L

YOKE
PART NO.

1710 | V2837 V2839
1810 | V2838 V2840

OPTIONAL END YOKES AND T25

CONNECTING PIN SET

CROSS & BRG
SERIES KIT NO.

CROSS & BEARING KITS

MAY NOT HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED
BY WATERGUS

T138 r
USED PRIOR K \\@&\
TO 8/26/93 \&\\
P i
D i
> i
4 TS
T141 .
GASKET AND (USED AFTER
*PART OF T141 (GASKET AND SHIM KIT) T6
T7
(CONFIGURATION _
PRIOR TO 2-10-00) T15
-
T105 ~
T104
/\>
INPUT END _ P /
. /////////
-
T239 .
(AFTER 2-10-00) '\\;’,

(AFTER 4-20-98)
TORQUE TO 475-525 LB-FT

T43
112
(PRIOR TO
)

4-20-98

2.35 IN. EXTRA HEAVY DUTY DRIVE LINE COMPONENTS

USED PRIOR
TO 2/17/03

=

=

==

=

==

==

//
==

USED PRIOR
TO 2/17/03

T4

CHAMFERED END OF
SHIFT COLLAR TO FACE
DRIVE SPROCKET

(MECH. DRIVE
TACH) T10
(ELECTRONIC
TACH)

T1 PRIOR TO 4-25-93
T15 4-25-93 TO 1-4-94

CONFIGURATIO
PRIOR TO

USED AFTER
2/17/03
T4
USED AFTER
2/17/03
ELECTRIC OR

/\
MANUAL SHIFT
/ \

1238
AFTER
12/20/02

(MODELS YBX, YCX, YDX, YEX AND YFX)

T45 PRIOR TO 4-1-95
T187 AFTER 4-1-95

CONFIGURATION
USED 1-4-94

T184

(PRIOR TO
4-20-98)
T43
T OUTPUT END
T43%
\@/MFTER 4-20-98)
TORQUE TO

475-525 LB-FT

N

TO 4-1-95 T9%%

CONFIGURATION
AFTER 4-1-95

TO6Z REFR

750
T54
PRIOR TO T49%
—25—98 -
7238 (PRIOR TO 7-1-96)
A AFTER | T48 T190
9-75-98 (AFTER 7-1-96)
T173
PNEUMATIC SHIFT
SPL 81617
PAGE 9 OF 14

REV: 12/07/06



T141 132

GASKET AND
SHIM KIT 129

*PART OFT 141 (GASKET AND SHIM KIT)
126

LONG CONNECTING PIN MUST BE TOWARD
OUTSIDE EDGE OF GUIBE PLATE

118

CHAMFERED END OF
SHIFT COLLAR TO FACE
DRIVE SPROCKET

5
T4d

795 163
T108x

T13 CONNECTING PIN SET

USED PRIOR
T138 TO 2/17/03 T3
(USED PRIOR
TO 8/26/93)

Wil
AN / \
\\\\\\\\\\\ I ELECTRIC OR
\\\\\N MANUAL SHIFT ~
\\\\\X\\\ 1238 (PRIOR TO 7-1-96)
\\\\\\\\\ 147 | arrer T190
\\\\\\\\ //////// | »FTER 7196
(USED AFTER ﬁ USED AFTER \/@54 ‘PNEUMAT\C SHIFT
8/26/93) 2/17/03 ‘ T54
PRIOR TO
(CONFIGURATION B 92598
PRIOR TO 2-10-00) 1230 7738
(NO TACH) APTER
- 9-25-98
T105
T104
T173
(B i§$ ) =
Y
\ - (MECH. DRIVE S
INPUT END v T45 TACH)
T43 @} 110
T239 (PRIOR TN Lﬁ; 42098 (ELECTRONIC
(AFTER 2-10-00) 4-20-98) TORQUE TO 475-525 LB-FT TACH)
2.35 IN. EXTRA HEAVY DUTY DRIVE LINE COMPONENTS SPL 81617

(SPECIAL PIPELINE CLEANING CONFIGURATION)
PAGE 10 OF 14

REV: 12/07/06



MODELS YB, YBX

MODELS YC, YCX

MODELS YD, YDX

MODELS YE, YEX

MODELS YF, YFX

(AFTER 8-5-96) (AFTER 8-5-96) (AFTER 8-5-96)
MODELS YD, YDX | MODELS YE, YEX | MODELS YF, YFX
RATIOS | MODELS YB, YBX | MODELS YC, YCX (AFTER 8-5-96) (AFTER 8-5-96) (AFTER 8-5-96)
199 199 17100 199 1100 199 1100 199 17100
114 2 6 7 4 1 3 1 2 1
127 0 0 7 3 1 2 1 1 1
1.41 0 3 7 3 1 2 1 1 1
148 4 5 7 3 1 1 1 1 1
158 0 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 1
169 4 0 7 1 1 4 1 4 1
1.79 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 1
1.88 2 0 1 1 1 3 1 2 1
197 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 3 1
203 0 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
227 0 3 7 0 1 a 1 0 1
246 3 3 7 1 1 3 1 3 1
273 3 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 1
SPACERS BETWEEN CAP (T65) AND CASE (T28)
(SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR HARDWARE DETALS)
CURRENT CONFIGURATION
SPL 81617

PAGE 11 OF 14
REV: 12/07/06



MODELS YD, YDX MODELS YE, YEX MODELS YF, YFX

(PRIOR TO 8-5-96) (PRIOR TO 8-5-96) (PRIOR TO 8-5-96)
MODELS YD, YDX | MODELS YE, YEX | MODELS YF, YFX

RATIOS (PRIOR TO 8-5-96) (PRIOR TQ 8-5-96) (PRIOR TQ 8-5-96)

199 1100 199 1100 199 1100
114 * * * * * *
1.27 * * 2 3 * *
1.41 * * * * * *
1.48 * * * * * *
1.58 * * 3 3 * *
1.69 0 2 * * * *
1.79 0 2 2 3 2 4
1.88 1 2 3 3 2 4
1.97 2 2 3 3 * *
2.03 1 2 3 3 * *
2.27 3 2 0 3 0 4
2.46 2 2 3 3 * *
273 * * * * * *

*NOTE: THESE RATIOS ARE NOT AS YET AVAILABLE FOR THESE MODELS.

SPACERS BETWEEN CAP (T65) AND CASE (T28)
(SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR HARDWARE DETAILS)
CONFIGURATION PRIOR TO 8-5-96

SPL 81617

PAGE 12 OF 14

REV: 12/07/06



OUTPUT SIDE
T68 T68 170 -~ T106 OUTPUT SIDE_»
T106
T53 B
TYP)
T106 &
T69 jg
(TYP) 7
153
(TYP)
T103 7103
T69 (TYP) (TYP) 7106
TP
T70
gTBB
INPUT -
SIDE MODELS YB, YBX SIDE MODELS YLC, YCX
T53
J (TYP)
il MODELS YD, YDX il MODELS YE, YEX Té9
(AFTER 8-5-96) (AFTER 8-5-96) (TYP)
LENGTH (MODEL) OUTPUT SIDE
REF NO.) - TYPE THREAD 9B VBXT YT, YCX] VD, YOX | YE, YEX|YF. YEX 1oe
53 LOCKWASHER 72 — — — —
T68 HEX HD SCREW 1/2-20 2-1/4 4112 - --- -
T69 HEX NUT 1/2-20 -— -— — — — 1106 ‘
T70 FEX HD SCREW 172-13 /2 32 /2 72 /2
T103____|DOWEL PIN, 1/2 - 11/2 3 /2 /2 /2 <>
T106 ___|HEX HD SCREW, 72-20 - 2 2 2 -
T109 STUD /213 x 1/2-20 == 41/4__[51/4 OR 5.3/4 - -
10 STUD 1/2-20 x_1/2-20 == 434 |6 OR 6.1/4 = -
T174 HEX HD SCREW, 1/2-13 1-3/4 — — — — 7103
T191 STUD 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 7.3/4 —= — (TYP) T106
MODELS YD, YDX | MODELS YE, YEX | MODELS YF, YFX 170
HOLE NO MODELS YB, YBX MODELS YC, YCX (AFTER 8-5-96) (AFTER 8-5-96) (AFTER 8-5-96)
' ALL RATIOS ALL RATIOS ALL RATIOS ALL RATICS ALL RATIOS 153
UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER K
1 T66 T68 T106 T106 T106 T106 T106 T106
2 T70 7105 T70 T106 770 T106 T70 T106
3 T70 T70 T70 T106 T70 T106 T70 T106
Z T66 T68 7106 T106 7106 T106 T106 T106
5 T174 T70 T106 T70 T106 T70 T106 T70 153
6 T66 T110 T197 T106 T106 T106 T106 T106 (TYP)
7 T68 T68 7106 T191 T106 T106 T106 T106 INPUT
8 T4 T70 T106 T70 T106 T70 T106 770 SoE MODELS YF. YEX "T69
4 T103 7103 T103 7103 T103 T103 7103 T103 (AFTER 5-5-96) SAlL2
(2) LOCATIONS
FLANGE HARDWARE BETWEEN CAP (T65) AND CASE (T28)
CURRENT CONFIGURATION SPL 81617

PAGE 13 OF 14
REV: 12/07/06



170

7110

OUTPUT S\DE/

7153 OR

T154

7150 OR T152

OUTPUT S\DE/

7150, T151
OR T152

7150 OR T189

OUTPUT S\DE/

153
(TYP)  T185
(TYP) (TYP)
T69 T178 OR T69
INPUT MODELS YD, YDX INPUT MODELS YE, YEX ‘ggg MODELS YF. YFX
SIDE (PRIOR TO 8-5-96) SIDE (PRIOR TO 8-5-96) (PRIOR TO 8-5-96)
LENGTH (MODEL)
REF NO. THREAD
TYPE YD, YDX | YE, YEX|YF, YFX
753 LOCKWASHER 172 — —
T68 HEX HD SCREW 1/2-20 5. 512 OR 6 -—-
T63 HEX NUT 1/2-20 — —
T70 HEX HD SCREW V213 12, 4314 RS —- —=
T103 DOWEL PIN, 1/2 . 1-1/2 3 HOLE NO MODELS YD, YDX MODELS YE, YEX MODELS YF, YFX
T109 STUD /213 x_1/2-20 [5-1/4 OR 5 3/4 —= .
= S o 0 Te OR 6 — 1.69179.1.88.,1.97,2.032.27 127 | 158 | 179 |188 | 197 |203 |227 |246 | 1.79 188 227
T147 STUD 1/2-13 x 1/2-20 - 7-3/4 8.3/ 1 168 56 | T150 [T150 | T150 [ T156 | T156 | T156 | T158 7189 T156 T150
T/‘Ag STUD /‘/2713 X /‘/2720 —— 771/2 [ 2 Tﬂog T 49 T 47 [ 47 T 47 [ 49 [ 49 [ 48 [ 48 T188 T147 T147
T149 STUD 17/2-13 x 1/2-20 J— 6-1/2 p— 3 T70 T149 | T147 | T147 | T147 | T149 | T149 | T148 | T148 T188 T147 T147
T150 STUD 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 — 8-3/8 51/2 4 T6s T56 1 T150 | T150 150 1 T156 | T156 | T158 | T158 | 1189 1156 1150
e D a0 x0T — 3 S 5 770 T153 [ 7154 [ 7154 | T4 | T153 | T3 | T1o4 [T, | T8 T4 The
T152 STUD 1/2-20 x 1/2-20 J— 7 p— 6 T110 52 50 50 50 57 57 57 57 T189 T150 T150
T153 HEX HD SCREW 1772-13 — A p— 7 T68 1152 [ T150 [T150 [T150 | T152 [ T152 | T151 [ T151 T189 T150 T150
T PEXHD SCREW /2D ’ : o 03 TT85 [Tiae [ 103 T3 {163 (105 [T a5 | Tio5 o | g | Tio30 17700
B e — e @) LoCATIONS 7103 @l oo @ er| el @ | @ | Ties & | Ti77 ¢ | Tiesi
T157 HEX HD SCREW 1/2-20 — 774 —
T158 HEX HD SCREW 1/2-20 -— 7-1/2 -— FLANGE HARDWARE BETWEEN CAP (T65) AND CASE (T28)
T177 DOWEL PIN, 1/2 — — 13/4
s LB NUT 75 CONFIGURATION PRIOR TO 8-5-96
T185 DOWEL PIN, 1/2 — — 3.1/2 31/2
T188 STUD 1213 x 1/2-20 — 9.1/2
T189 STUD 1/2-20 —

SPL 81617

PAGE 14 OF 14

REV: 12/07/06



